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CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC 
ROBYN C. CROWTHER, State Bar No. 193840 
   crowther@caldwell-leslie.com 
CRAIG H. BESSENGER, State Bar No. 245787 
   bessenger@caldwell-leslie.com 
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524 
Telephone: (213) 629-9040 
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022 
 
Attorneys for EVOX Productions LLC 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION 

 

EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
KAYAK SOFTWARE 
CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation; and DOES 1-10,, 
 

Defendants. 
 

 Case No. CV15-05053-PSG (AGR) 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION OF EVOX 
PRODUCTIONS LLC FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES 
 
[Statement of Uncontroverted Facts 
and Conclusions of Law; Declarations 
and Exhibits in Support Thereof of 
Barry Thompson and Craig H. 
Bessenger; [Proposed] Order; 
Request for Judicial Notice; and 
[Proposed] Order Re Request for 
Judicial Notice filed concurrently 
herewith] 
 
 
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez 
 
Date:   January 9, 2017 
Time:   1:30 p.m. 
Crtrm.:   880 
 
Trial Date: January 31, 2017 
 
 

 
KAYAK SOFTWARE 
CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation, 
 

Counterclaimant, 
 

v. 
 
EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC., a 
Delaware limited liability company, 
 

Counterdefendant. 
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CALDWELL 
LESLIE & 

PROCTOR 

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 9, 2017, at 1:30 p.m., or as soon 

thereafter as this matter may be heard, in the courtroom of the Honorable Philip S. 

Gutierrez, located in the United States Courthouse, 111 North Hill Street, Los 

Angeles, CA 90012, EVOX Productions LLC (“EVOX”) will and hereby does 

move this Court for Summary Judgment. 

This Motion is brought pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 on the 

following grounds: 

EVOX is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Defendant and 

Counterclaimant KAYAK Software Corporation’s (“KAYAK”) Fourth 

Counterclaim to Declare Invalid EVOX’s Asserted Copyrights because the 

undisputed evidence demonstrates that EVOX holds valid copyrights in the 

Photographs at issue in this case, and KAYAK has failed to adduce any evidence 

sufficient to create a genuine issue of fact on this claim. 

This Motion is based on this Notice of Motion, the accompanying 

Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declarations of Barry Thompson and 

Craig H. Bessenger, the Statement of Uncontroverted Facts and Conclusions of 

Law, the Request for Judicial Notice filed concurrently herewith, all of the pleadings 

and other documents on file in this case, all other matters of which the Court may 

take judicial notice, and any further argument or evidence that may be received by 

the Court at the hearing. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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CALDWELL 
LESLIE & 

PROCTOR 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3, counsel for EVOX met and conferred with 

counsel for KAYAK regarding this Motion on November 2, 2016.  The parties were 

unable to resolve the issues presented in this Motion.  See Declaration of Craig H. 

Bessenger, ¶ 2. 

 

DATED:  November 8, 2016 CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC 
 ROBYN C. CROWTHER 

CRAIG H. BESSENGER 
 
 
 
 By /s/ Robyn C. Crowther 
 ROBYN C. CROWTHER 

Attorneys for EVOX Productions LLC 
 

Case 2:15-cv-05053-PSG-AGR   Document 53   Filed 11/08/16   Page 3 of 11   Page ID #:2301

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

-i- 
 

CALDWELL 
LESLIE & 

PROCTOR 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES ............................................. 1 

I. INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................. 1 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ........................................................................... 2 

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ......................................................... 4 

IV. EVOX HOLDS VALID COPYRIGHTS IN THE IMAGES AT ISSUE ......... 4 

V. CONCLUSION ................................................................................................. 6 
 
  

Case 2:15-cv-05053-PSG-AGR   Document 53   Filed 11/08/16   Page 4 of 11   Page ID #:2302

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

-ii- 
 

CALDWELL 
LESLIE & 

PROCTOR 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

 Page(s) 

Cases 

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ............................................................................................... 4 

Entertainment Research Grp., Inc. v. Genesis Creative Grp., Inc.,  
122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997) ................................................................................ 5 

Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc., 
225 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2000) ............................................................................ 4, 5 

EVOX Productions, LLC v. California Rent-A-Car, 
Case No. CV-15-8046-MWF, ECF No. 51 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2016) .............. 1, 5 

Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos., Inc., 
210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) ................................................................................ 4 

Satava v. Lowry, 
323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003) .................................................................................. 1 

Statutes and Rules 

17 U.S.C. § 410(c) .................................................................................................... 4-5 

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a) ............................................................................................... 4 

L.R. 56-1 ...................................................................................................................... 2 

 

Case 2:15-cv-05053-PSG-AGR   Document 53   Filed 11/08/16   Page 5 of 11   Page ID #:2303

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


