1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,  Plaintiff,  v.  KAYAK SOFTWARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; and DOES 1-10,,  Defendants.  KAYAK SOFTWARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,  Counterclaimant,  v.  EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC., a Delaware limited liability company,  Counterdefendant.	Case No. CV15-05053-PSG (AGR)  NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION OF EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  [Statement of Uncontroverted Facts and Conclusions of Law; Declarations and Exhibits in Support Thereof of Barry Thompson and Craig H. Bessenger; [Proposed] Order; Request for Judicial Notice; and [Proposed] Order Re Request for Judicial Notice filed concurrently herewith]  The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez  Date: January 9, 2017 Time: 1:30 p.m. Crtrm.: 880  Trial Date: January 31, 2017
27 28		



### TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on January 9, 2017, at 1:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter may be heard, in the courtroom of the Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, located in the United States Courthouse, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012, EVOX Productions LLC ("EVOX") will and hereby does move this Court for Summary Judgment.

This Motion is brought pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 on the following grounds:

EVOX is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Defendant and Counterclaimant KAYAK Software Corporation's ("KAYAK") Fourth Counterclaim to Declare Invalid EVOX's Asserted Copyrights because the undisputed evidence demonstrates that EVOX holds valid copyrights in the Photographs at issue in this case, and KAYAK has failed to adduce any evidence sufficient to create a genuine issue of fact on this claim.

This Motion is based on this Notice of Motion, the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declarations of Barry Thompson and Craig H. Bessenger, the Statement of Uncontroverted Facts and Conclusions of Law, the Request for Judicial Notice filed concurrently herewith, all of the pleadings and other documents on file in this case, all other matters of which the Court may take judicial notice, and any further argument or evidence that may be received by the Court at the hearing.

22 | / / /

23 | / / /

24 | / / /



Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3, counsel for EVOX met and conferred with counsel for KAYAK regarding this Motion on November 2, 2016. The parties were unable to resolve the issues presented in this Motion. See Declaration of Craig H. Bessenger,  $\P$  2. DATED: November 8, 2016 CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC ROBYN C. CROWTHER CRAIG H. BESSENGER By /s/ Robyn C. Crowther ROBYN C. CROWTHER Attorneys for EVOX Productions LLC 

1		TABLE OF CONTENTS
2		<u>Page</u>
3	MEM	ORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES1
4	I.	INTRODUCTION
5	II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND2
6	III.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD4
7	IV.	EVOX HOLDS VALID COPYRIGHTS IN THE IMAGES AT ISSUE4
8	V.	CONCLUSION6
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
<ul><li>25</li><li>26</li></ul>		
27		
28		



1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
2	Page(s)	
3	Cases	
4	Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,	
5	477 U.S. 242 (1986)	
6	Entertainment Research Grp., Inc. v. Genesis Creative Grp., Inc.,	
7		
8	Eis-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.,	
9	225 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2000)	
10	EVOX Productions, LLC v. California Rent-A-Car, Case No. CV-15-8046-MWF, ECF No. 51 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2016)	
11		
12	Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos., Inc., 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)4	
13	Satava v. Lowry,	
14	323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003)	
15 16	Statutes and Rules	
17	17 U.S.C. § 410(c)	
18	Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)	
19	L.R. 56-1	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

